# CH \$40.00 861401

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM435581

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		07/18/2017	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Moj.io Inc.	
Street Address:	1080 Howe Street, 9th floor	
City:	Vancouver	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6Z 2T1	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86140105	MOJIO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8586385130

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 619-699-2700

**Email:** susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA Piper LLP (US)
Address Line 1: 401 B Street, Suite 1700

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matt Schwartz
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Matt Schwartz
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=IP Release#page1.tif source=IP Release#page2.tif source=IP Release#page3.tif source=IP Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006108 FRAME: 0363

900413819

#### REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of July (\$\infty\$, 2017 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor") for the benefit of MOJJO INC., a corporation formed under the laws of Canada (the "Assignee"), with its principal executive office located at 1080 Howe Street, 9th floor, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6Z 2T1.

#### RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Assignee assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on Exhibit A. Exhibit B and Exhibit C (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") to Assignor pursuant to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 22, 2014 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and U.S. Copyright Office.
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to release and reassign all interest that such Assignor may have in the Intellectual Property.

#### AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, Assignor agrees that it releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Assignee, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Assignor in and to the Intellectual Property.

ASSIGNOR:

Address: SILICON VALLEY BANK

3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054

Name: Carer

# EXHIBIT A

# Copyrights

Description

Registration Number

Registration Date

Mojio API.v.1.0.3.1

TXu001895165

12/13/13

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006108 FRAME: 0365

# EXHIBIT B

## Patents

Title	Patent/Serial No.	Issue/Filing Date
Systems and methods for mobile applications using vehicle telematics data	61849318	1/25/13
Vehicle status notification and operator identification	6)822576	5/13/13
Systems and methods for mobile applications using vehicle telematics data	9367968	6/14/16
Vehicle status notification and operator identification	9135758	9/15/15
Display screen or a portion thereof with icon	D743977	11/24/15

# EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

<u>Title</u> <u>Serial/Registration No.</u> <u>File Date</u>

Design 86140105 12/10/13

TRADEMARK REEL: 006108 FRAME: 0367